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BATTERY

< BASIC INSPECTION > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
BASIC INSPECTION

BATTERY

How to Handle Battery
CAUTION:

« If it becomes necessary to start the engine with a booster battery and jumper cables, use a 12-volt
booster battery.

« After connecting battery cables, ensure that they are tightly clamped to battery terminals for good
contact.

* Never add distilled water through the hole used to check specific gravity.

METHODS OF PREVENTING OVER-DISCHARGE

The following precautions must be taken to prevent over-discharging a battery.
« The battery surface (particularly its top) should always be kept

clean and dry. Keep clean and dry.
« The terminal connections should be clean and tight.
< At every routine maintenance, check the electrolyte level.
This also applies to batteries designated as “low maintenance” and
“maintenance-free”.

MELO40F

time, disconnect the battery cable from the negative terminal. (If

¢ When the vehicle is not going to be used over a long period of
the vehicle has an extended storage switch, turn it off.) ﬁ
5

ELA0349D

« Check the charge condition of the battery.
Periodically check the specific gravity of the electrolyte. Keep a
close check on charge condition to prevent over-discharge.

Hydrometer

% MELO42F

CHECKING ELECTROLYTE LEVEL

WARNING:

Never allow battery fluid to come in contact with skin, eyes, fabrics, or painted surfaces. After touch-
ing a battery, never touch or rub your eyes until you have thoroughly washed your hands. If acid con-
tacts eyes, skin or clothing, immediately flush with water for 15 minutes and seek medical attention.
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BATTERY
< BASIC INSPECTION >

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

* Remove the cell plug using a suitable tool.
» Add distilled water up to the MAX level.

Sulphation

A battery will be completely discharged if it is left unattended
for a long time and the specific gravity will become less than
1.100. This may result in sulphation on the cell plates.

To determine if a battery has been “sulphated”, note its voltage
and current when charging it. As shown in the figure, less cur-
rent and higher voltage are observed in the initial stage of
charging sulphated batteries.

A sulphated battery may sometimes be brought back into ser-
vice by means of a long, slow charge, 12 hours or more, fol-
lowed by a battery capacity test.

SPECIFIC GRAVITY CHECK
1. Read hydrometer and thermometer indications at eye level.

2. Use the chart below to correct your hydrometer reading accord-
ing to electrolyte temperature.

Hydrometer Temperature Correction

Cell plug

T “MAX” level
“MIN” level

MELO43F

—— Normal battery
Sulphated battery

Charging voltage

=,
~
S
N
T o

Charging current

,
’
/
4

Duration of charge

Terminal voltage

. Charging current

PKIA2353E

Read top level
with scale

Hydrometer

Thermo-
meter

MELO42FA

Battery electrolyte temperature [°C (°F)] Add to specific gravity reading
71 (160) 0.032
66 (150) 0.028
60 (140) 0.024
54 (130) 0.020
49 (120) 0.016
43 (110) 0.012
38 (100) 0.008
32 (90) 0.004
27 (80) 0
21 (70) -0.004
16 (60) -0.008
10 (50) -0.012
4 (40) ~0.016
-1 (30) -0.020
~7 (20) -0.024
PG-4
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< BASIC INSPECTION >

BATTERY
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Battery electrolyte temperature [°C (°F)]

Add to specific gravity reading

-12 (10) -0.028
-18 (0) -0.032
Corrected specific gravity Approximate charge condition
1.260 - 1.280 Fully charged
1.230 - 1.250 3/4 charged
1.200 - 1.220 1/2 charged
1.170 - 1.190 1/4 charged
1.140 - 1.160 Almost discharged
1.110-1.130 Completely discharged

CHARGING THE BATTERY
CAUTION:

* Never “quick charge” a fully discharged battery.
« Keep the battery away from open flame while it is being charged.

When connecting the charger, connect the leads first, then turn on the charger. Never turn on the

charger first, as this may cause a spark.

If battery electrolyte temperature rises above 55 °C (131 °F), stop charging. Always charge battery at

a temperature below 55 °C (131 °F).

Charging Rates

Amps Time
50 1 hour
25 2 hours
10 5 hours
5 10 hours

Do not charge at more than 50 ampere rate.
NOTE:

The ammeter reading on your battery charger will automatically decrease as the battery charges. This indi-
cates that the voltage of the battery is increasing normally as the state of charge improves. The charging amps
indicated above refer to initial charge rate.

« If, after charging, the specific gravity of any two cells varies more than 0.050, the battery should be replaced.

Work Flow

TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS WITH BATTERY SERVICE CENTER

For battery testing, use Battery Service Center (J-48087). For details and operating instructions, refer to Tech-
nical Service Bulletin and/or Battery Service Center User Guide.
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[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS
POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY -

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
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[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSIBLE LINK No. K -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSIBLE LINK No. K

: With automatic drive positioner
: Without automatic drive positioner

40A

Bl

Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to

4
=
>

1 BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

M52 39 |AUTOMATIC DRIVE POSITIONER CONTROL UNIT
CIRCUIT
BREAKER
*
8504 33 |DRIVER SEAT CONTROL UNIT
*
B505 33 [LUMBAR SUPPORT SWITCH
*
33 SIDE SUPPORT UNIT

* : This connector is not shown in "Harness Layout".
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

- ua 59 - [GRELS - d oY
- as 79 - [E] - d v
- A t9 - il - 5 [
B g 29 B a B BE] Gy
- o8 9 - il TL/W ] - ] v
(@3mod) aND g 5 B 51 09 B A TL/V M - 5) [
(GGVMY0VE) JOLOW Old00SITaL 5 [ - N 75 - B - d T
(GEVMNMOQ) HOLOW L1IL BE] 23 - il [ = Bl - 51 22
(@OSN3S) AND X v T/ im — 58 5s - RE] - ™ 7
(IVNDIS) aND 9 [ TL/V ] — x 5g . . S 30 B 5 o
(@/0) 1va LE] 68 - ua [ ! 0100 _[jeunwso - as 68
(GHVMHO0H) HOLOW DId00S T 13L IS 9t B ] £s B 51 3
(QavMdN) JOLOW LIIL 7 <t = A 7] - - X It
@sn3) 1ve E] Ve B E] S [ o] = EE] 9%
OSNIS) A1ddnS Yamod IE] [ [Wa1sAs 3508 O] — o1 08 m == - ] Gt
om0 | oN [we3sks 3509 W] — as 05 o - a 3
[uoneayIoads] oweN vt 20100 _[ieuniog w5355 3508 1MORM] S o i SH = w5 oe
[we1sks 3509 M) — o1 &Y - X 7t
- 51 87 - 7 T
- as v VWL_91SO_MINOBHL] _S0AL Jo305u000) = " o
— 85 2 M 0L Fum|  ewen 0 — L o2
- 58 oY - o8 61
B X [ TN|__oN Jo3osuuog) - A 81
ﬁ B aiaHs | ev B ug A
- d v = ™ o1
SO-MJ9ISN|  °dA] 40300uu0)) — il [§4 - S 001 -~ d Gl
LINN TOYLNOO ¥3INOLLISOd 3ARA OLLYWOLNY] dwep 40308uu0yH — SELE o — A 56 — 2 i
T35S Po[o1IU0S S1EWI0 MO — '5) 8% - T3HS |86 - 3 £
250 "ON 10305UUGD), 3895 po]|0:3u00 B3eWO TIM] — A 3¢ — d 6 — ] @
T3205 Po|[011U0D SYEWI[O NOUIM] — il I - EE] 56 - uo 11
355 PoIIOAUCS SIEWI0 ] - d It = il V6 = M 0
- /|00l - ua [ - B £6 - X 3
- X - 5] ot B a 76 B [ T
- as - 58 e - M 16 - [T 9
- x B ] £t - 5 06 - 5 [
- 5 - D ) - as 68 - B ¥
- ] - q1ams | e = ] 58 - ] T
- 5 - A [ - A K] - BE] T
- ] - ] 52 - B 98 o | oN
- i5) - A I3 - BE] [ 0100 _|jeunio).
= X - X [ B il V8
- 7 - ™ [ = ™ &
- A - g [ - A z8
- LE] B as [ B ] K]
- X - ] 72 - as 08
B 51 B 5 17 B 5 0L
- 5 B 5a [ B M 69 ﬁ
= i = il ] = Y 59
- ] - o1 91 - B 79 YWL_91S0-MNOBHL] _0GAL jo3oeution
— 2 — 49 2l — 2 29 3uIM 0L uim|  ewen ojoeuuog
- d - ua [ - a 65
- A - A €l - al 14 9N O 40300UU0Y)
M 'ON MNIT 379ISNd ATddNS 43IMOd AY3L1lvd

JCMWM6330G

2010 G37 Convertible

PG-20

2009 Novemver

ision

Rev



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSIBLE LINK No. O -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSIBLE LINK No. O

e

2]
B75 Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to

L 8 PARCEL SHELF UNIT

[ B71 10 PARCEL SHELF UNIT

[ 57 RETRACTABLE HARD TOP CONTROL UNIT

[ 58 RETRACTABLE HARD TOP CONTROL UNIT

[ 3 59 |RETRACTABLE HARD TOP CONTROL UNIT

[ 2 B85 1 TRUNK CLOSURE SUB-CONTROL UNIT

1 6 B363, 2 TRUNK CLOSURE CONTROL UNIT
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

- A 1
QdIp 0 “ON TTYNOIS A0 MNNYL o S
[uoneoyedg] swey [eusis 000 | euos NG = ~
TTYNOIS T104.LNOD JHNSOTO d €
HOLIMS dIWV1 WOOY MNNY.L as C
1va A |
oMo | oN
[uoneoyoadg] ewen [eusis 000 |euior
@ ‘ T
- al |
OTMIION]_edF] 013000 [uonesyoadg] awep [eusig MM 40 N
- Reou! 000 |jeunwie)
owep s0190uu00) SH
anNd E Y S6a| oN ioreutop)
OIS MS YINMIHLS yO £
H3IMOd A ¢ SO-M490SN adA| 10308UL0Y
OIS MS dAVT WOOY YNNYL d ] - A 1
o on TR BT LINN TO4LNOO-8NS FUNSOTO YNNYL|  sweN so0euuog
[uoneoyoadg] awey [eusig 000 | urior [uoneoyoedg] swey [eusis 005 | euor o TR ﬁ
O1-MNCON] _ o0AL Jo3o0uu0n
¢ 1N0 3430 MOANIM ¥V3Y M oL 2um oL 3um|  ewen so30euu0n
| 1N0 430 MOANIM Y3y yd 1L
| NI 430 MOGNIM dV3Y d 0L mhml_ ON 40308Uu0D
¢ NI 430 MOANIM ¥V3Y 9 69
@ nﬁa GND JATVA ONIHOLIMS T 89
2 IATVA ONIHOLIMS as L9 - He
SO-MdOSN| 0dA | 10308ULOQD! OJ|>>_>__§_ 8dA ] 10308uU0D) | 3ATVA ONIHOLIMS d 99 - M
LINN TTOYLNOD 3HUNSOTO ¥NNYL| dwen Jo3osuuod 3YIM OL 3] awen 0 (MOANIM HIMOc) ANO g =9 — d
(MOGNIM ¥3MOd) AND ] 9 — 91
mmoml_ “ON 40303Uu0Q 768 “ON 40308UL0D)| (MOGNIM ¥3MOd) LvE A £9 - A
(MOGNIM 43MOd) Lva 9 29 - o
AND ] 19 - 08
= A 9 - A 9 AND ] 09 - O
- ] S - g S 1va A 65 - as
— d )4 - d 14 1ve A 86 - M
] € ] £ 1ve A LS o
Mo | oN Mo | oN Mo | oN SAM 40
[uoneoyioads] swey [eusis Pt [uoneoyoeds] swe [eusis o0s |ieuaor [uoneoyioads] swey [eusis e [uoneoyioads] swe |eusis oos | euior
EIEEE] [elslv]e]
| I =] k4| M1 ‘SH
SO-MJ90SN] _odAL 0300uu00 SO-MWSOSN]_8GAL 0700uu00) SOMJ9ISN]_edAL 0v00uu00) SO-UBJ9ISN] _ e0AL Joroeunion
3HIM OL 3HIM|  dwep 40308uuo) 3HIM OL 3HIM|  dwep 40393uu0) 1INN TOHLNOD dOL Q¥VH F18VLOVELFY| dwep 40393uuo) JHIM OL FHIM]  dwep J03d8uu0y
Toca| "ON 10308UU00 689 "ON 10305UU00 vea| "ON 40308UU00 129 ON 10306UU0D

O "ON MNIT 31dISNd

AlddNS 43IMOd Ad3L1ve

JCMWM6333G

2010 G37 Convertible

PG-23

2009 Novemver

ision

Rev



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

ecification]

—
KN
2]

Signal Name [Sp

[E79
onnector Name |WIRE TO WIRE
MOZFW-LC

of Wire
Y
LG

onnector Type

Connector No.
Co
Co
Terminal| Col
No.
1
2

BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSIBLE LINK No. O

JCMWM6334G
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 6 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 6

RN : With rain sensor

FUSE BLOCK
m 10A |(J/B)
Le]
68
Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
[ 5 KEY SLOT
[ 16 |DATA LINK CONNECTOR
[ 4 4 CLOCK
[e6} INTELLIGENT KEY WARNING BUZZER
¢ 166] ! (ENGINE ROOM)
[ @ 1 ROOF WARNING BUZZER
LZ‘[_|O_[ 10 AUTO ANTI-DAZZLING INSIDE MIRROR
D s
E 1 RAIN SENSOR
2009/11/10
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 7 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 7

@: With ICC

2009/02/27

Revision: 2009 Novemver

10A |FUSE BLOCK
(J/B)
9B [eF
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
)~ 1C —— 3 ICC BRAKE HOLD RELAY
~1C )————rl E11Q 1 STOP LAMP SWITCH
3 STOP LAMP SWITCH
M123 116 BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 9 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 9

2009/11/10

Revision: 2009 Novemver

FUSE BLOCK
(J/B)

o

M < With MT

Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
M22 1 KEY SLOT
M50 8 PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH
1 CLUTCH INTERLOCK SWITCH

INFOID:0000000005628791
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 10 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 10

: With automatic drive positioner
{OP): Without automatic drive positioner

0A |FUSE BLOCK

4
(J/B)
@ I,

7A_|6G
<op>
I,E * Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
I
D —PM>-O 40 |DRIVER SEAT CONTROL UNIT
PV M52 34 |AUTOMATIC DRIVE POSITIONER CONTROL UNIT
 _ 11 BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
<PMD 21 5 SEAT MEMORY SWITCH
*
[oal
{94] @ " 40 PASSENGER SEAT CONTROL UNIT

% : This connector is not shown in "Harness Layout".

2009/02/27 JCMWA4296GH
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 34 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 34

NV : With NAVI
<ON>: Without NAVI
15A
[e=]
.
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
=W 1 DISPLAY UNIT
~ON> V207 19 AV CONTROL UNIT
Y 1208 19 AV CONTROL UNIT
89 B236 12 SATELLITE RADIO TUNER
@1 @201
]
40 1 TEL ADAPTER UNIT
2009/11/10 JCMWME349G
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 50 -

BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 50

15A
IPDM E/R
(INTELLIGENT POWER
DISTRIBUTION
MODULE ENGINE
eom | FOOM)
oll |RELAY
49 |53
Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
9 . 1 CONDENSER
¢ 3 IGNITION COIL No. 1 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
¢ 3 |IGNITION COIL No.2 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
® F13 3 |IGNITION COIL No.3 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
¢ F14 3 [IGNITION COIL No. 4 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
@ Fi5 3 |IGNITION COIL No.5 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
® F16 3 |IGNITION COIL No. 6 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
INTAKE VALVE TIMING CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
[ 4 2 (BANK 1)
INTAKE VALVE TIMING CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
¢ 2 (BANK 2)
—{5] {1] 1 |EVAP CANISTER VENT CONTROL VALVE
¢ 8 VVEL CONTROL MODULE
3 4 125 |ECM
iy EVAP CANISTER PURGE VOLUME CONTROL
¢ 147 1 SOLENOID VALVE
03
¢ 9 5 MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR (BANK 1)
10 Fa2 5  |MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR (BANK 2)
2009/11/10
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 53 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 53

Ay With AT NV : With NAVI
IPDM E/R M with T {ON - Without NAVI
10 (g\fEEE%%E—TgNPOWER CAHY: With AIT and heated seat {PM: With automatic drive positioner
; EASCE)JHI)_E ENGINE MHY: With MIT and heated seat <GP : Without automatic drive positioner
= (E5) WS : With climate controlled seat {50 : With sonar system
oF
FUSE BLOCK
L |WB)
DI
B [4
5 = Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
[ 2 REAR COMBINATION LAMP LH
L 4 2 REAR COMBINATION LAMP RH
1 1 LICENSE PLATE LAMP LH
1 LICENSE PLATE LAMP RH
[ 3 VDC OFF SWITCH
 _ 3 TRUNK LID OPENER SWITCH
=~ A> M28 5 |ROOF OPEN/CLOSE SWITCH
 _ M35 23 |COMBINATION SWITCH (SPIRAL CABLE)
 _ M72 4 MULTIFUNCTION SWITCH
[ M74 2 CLOCK
( 4 M102 1 GLOVE BOX LAMP
=~ M M132 2 CIGARETTE LIGHTER SOCKET
A @137 7 |AT SHIFT SELECTOR
AR 3 HEATED SEAT SWITCH (DRIVER SIDE)
AR (1142 3 HEATED SEAT SWITCH (PASSENGER SIDE)
~50> @153 4 |SONAR CANCEL SWITCH
JCMWMB360G
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
CLIMATE CONTROLLED SEAT SWITCH
WS> 7 (DRIVER SIDE)
7 CLIMATE CONTROLLED SEAT SWITCH
(PASSENGER SIDE)
10 3 HEATED SEAT SWITCH (DRIVER SIDE)
(G
7 @178 3 HEATED SEAT SWITCH (PASSENGER SIDE)
V> 3 5  |ROOF OPEN/CLOSE SWITCH
~ON> 9 |AVCONTROL UNIT
N> 79 |AV CONTROL UNIT
¢ 34 {oP> 9 DOOR MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH
9 DOOR MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH
9 3 ROOM LAMP
M108

2009/11/10
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - ACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 19 -
ACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 19

<{WB: With BOSE system

NV With NAVI

<ONY: Without NAVI

: Without automatic drive positioner
: With automatic drive positioner
: With sonar system

10A |FUSE BLOCK (J/B)

5A
Connector No. [Terminal No. Connect to
50> 13 [SONAR CONTROL UNIT
[ 41 UNIFIED METER AND A/C AMP.
¢ 3 MULTIFUNCTION SWITCH
N> 23 [DISPLAY UNIT
E) 5 SONAR CANCEL SWITCH
), @203 7 |avconTROL UNIT
N> @208 7 |AVCONTROL UNIT
[a6}
~WB> 46 B41 16 BOSE AMP.
@ @
=N 90 5236 16 |SATELLITE RADIO TUNER
|
s
~oN> 41 2 |TEL ADAPTERUNIT
|l
OoP 35 7 DOOR MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH
G :
20 D17 1 DOOR MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH

2009/11/10 JCMWM6372G
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

- o 143 AN ] 148
- 1 €€ (=) TIYNDIS 3O10A T3L P 0l
- L] [ (+) TYNDIS 3OI10A 3L A 6
- M 1€ AND INOHJOHOIN aT13IHS 8
- A 0F VNDIS INOHJOHOIN ] L
- M 91 - B 62 QT3IHS Q13IHS S
- 0 SI - 91 [ aND E] [
— yg 4] - o LT NOLLINOI 08 €
- yO €l -~ O 92 Q0V 1 14
- O 143 - S ST Ad3LLYE HO L
— D om_ — n>v Mw [uoneoayoadg] swep [eusis wﬂx_wwo ,m:_mumh
~ El 8 — d 23
— A L = o 12
- gs 9 - A 0¢ [ve[6c]ze[Se[ee] e e [ SHE [ 6 [Z[S[E [ +]
- o1 S - A Ll ze|oe[se[oe]ve[ee oz et [0 [t [er[or B [0 [+ 2 |
- d £ - 8/A 91 1 _
- x z - A @
- E] | - A
[uonediyoedg] awey [eusis Sm o | N — 8
- 2 s0100  |jeununey — B HN-MJZEHL] edA] Jo30euuog)]
— %_ LINN ¥31dvay T3L| ewen Jo3oeuuog
- A Sl - d 1828 ON 40308uUu0y)
= M €1 - 9
= 9 4 - ]
= 971 11 = S 00V A 9l
- B 01 ﬁ [L/W M) - a aND E] S|
- o 6 [L/V M - d AY311VE ES [
TL/W Ym] - E] 8 Md9IML] odAy Joyoeuuog - e (LYS<-LNOD) WWOO ug 0
L/ M) d 8 HOLIMS TOYLINOO JLOWIM HOUNIN HOOA| Bwep 10308uUu0) [uoneoyioadg] awep (eudis oum 40 N NOOLYS) WNOO 0 S
= ] L ) ) 4000 (LNOO<-LYS) 1S3N03Y A 8
- as 9 Lq “ON 10398UUOD a13IHS a13IHS 9
- 01 S [RETLS [QETCS S
- ug [2 (+) HY TVNDIS NNOS 01aVY JLITIILYS a [
- 0 B - 1 [ (-) HY TVNDIS ONNOS 01avY 3LITI3LYS M B
— A [ - ] [ (+) HTTVYNDIS ANNOS 01avy JLITI3LYS 7] [
~ A I ~ S 05 ——— (-) HTTYNDIS ANNOS O1avy LITI3LYS b |
[uoneoyoads] swey [eusis wﬂwﬁ% _N:Hnm._. ~ B MM 100dg] owey jeusis oﬂx_w% ,m:_mum._.
- A Ly G1SO-MAOVHL] edAy 10308uuog
— 0 i JHIM OL JHIM]  eweN 0
- d Sy
- A 144 1a "ON 40308UU0)
[ AEIE] vlele]t] - v | o
- 971 144
@ B x 3 DOA INOHJOYUOIN 5 60 ﬁ
— O )[4 (3SINd-8) 33dS FTOIHIA d 8¢
UFJ9 L] edA) t0josuucn - ['B) 6¢ VNDIS TOHLNOD ] [ M491V] edA) t0308uuog
HOLIMS TOHINOO 3LOW3Y HOMHIW 00|  dweN 0. — 9 s¢ IVIDIS JOULNOO g £ YINNL 01avY FLITTLYS| owep 40308uu0y)]
- e LE TTYNDIS TTOHLNOD ] 1
£10 “ON 40308Uu0Q - A S€ (01dNY) TYNOIS SNLY.LS 4004 d 9628 ON 40308UU0)

9l
61 '°N 3ISNd A1ddNS ¥3IMOd

AH0SS300V

JCMWM6374G

2010 G37 Convertible

PG-66

2009 Novemver

ision

Rev



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

B as 9 - aans |88
TL/W ] — E] g - x [T
[L/V i) - ] S - e 98
B e [ - 0 8
Mo | oN - qEns | 18
[uoneoyoadg] swep [eusiS 10100 - 3 5
- M 8
- ] 8
- B) 08
3 28 - d 89
] 15 - il 79
as 05 — B 5] 85
M 67 - B) 1S
d 8Y - Bl 9
A v GISO-MJOVHL] _edAL Joyoeuuog - 5] g
M ov - 5 [
- = 3IM 0L Fuim|  swen 0 — = =
A [ 10| o Joyeuuog - 51 Z5
G £ - as IS
o1 Zv - ] 05
x 3 anNo G g - [GESH I
5 or NOI 3 [ - x 87
- A Z1 5 6t NOLLVOINNWWOO A [3 - B) oy
- M I 0 8¢ : P—— Mo | oN - 5 Gy
- 5] 01 a It e 4000 _|jeuiol - [GRETESH RS
- ] 6 A e - ] £Y
= e 8 ] [3 - o8 23
TI5UonISod SAUP SREWOINE INOUIM] — A 7 il £e <1 K 8 — o1 53
[I5UOnISod GALp OREWOIE M) — 5 z ] zt 2 3 B 5] 3
[3oUONIS00 SALP ONEWOINE INOUIM] — ug 9 M B - 1 0
TI5U0N1S0d SALIP SREWOINE IM] — G 9 X 0 A —l - E'G) G
[43uonisod 8ALP dREWOINE INOYIM] — M S B) 67 - 09 8
[12uonisod oALp SREWOINE (AIM] — 0 < B3l A [3€35 Pa][013U00 SIBWIO INOYIM] — B} i
- 3 3 D) 153 HN-Md80HL] _ 80A] 10306u000), [3€05 Po|joAuoo o3e! a i
) R o P [ — - I
Ti5UonISod SALP SREWONE INOUIM] — ] I x [ 128] __oN Jojoeuuoy - ] €
[35U0R1S0d SAL OREWOINE PIM] — as [ 0 £ - M |
BUIM 4O ‘0| d 144 BdIM JO 0|
[uoneoyoads] swey [eusis Lmﬁw _E_E_,“m._. = = ~ n = 100dg] owey jeusis sx_ww ,m:_cum._.
A [ B /A 86
X A Twe1sAs 3508 INOTIM] — Bil 76
a/A 91 [We3sAs 3508 M) - il 76
x <1 B d 96
A [ B A 56
g Tl B as V6
@ i ] B i 6 ﬁ
™ T [Wo1sAs 3SO8 INOIM] — X 26
HN-MINZIHL] _e0AL Jo30euuog o1 01 [WoisAs 3508 M) - ] 26 YINL-91SO-MJ0BHL] _edAL Jo300uuog
(30IS YIAHA) HOWHIW ¥OOA|  owen 0 m M — m>c WM FWIM 0L UIM|  Swen o30suu0y
£a ‘ON 40308UuU0) o L - as 68 —ONIE— ON 40308Uu0)

AddNS Y3IMOd NOILINOI

JCMWM6382G

2010 G37 Convertible

PG-74

2009 Novemver

ision

Rev



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 3 -
IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 3

FUSE BLOCK
10A B)

3
D €D
oA [4F

Ay With AT <HS) : With heated seat
M With M <AH: With AIT and heated seat
Icy: with IcC MH) : With M/T and heated seat

{Ory: Without ICC : With ACCS
@: With NAVI @ : With climate controlled seat
: Without NAVI : With sonar system

Revision: 2009 Novemver

Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
A 5 SHIFT LOCK RELAY
M ol 1 ASCD CLUTCH SWITCH
A
1 ICC CLUTCH SWITCH
Ol 1 ASCD BRAKE SWITCH
Ic
1 STOP LAMP SWITCH
1 ICC BRAKE SWITCH
[ 2 8 DATA LINK CONNECTOR
(50> Ma4 1 SONAR CONTROL UNIT
[ 53 UNIFIED METER AND A/C AMP.
~HSY 2 HEATED SEAT RELAY
ARy 5 HEATED SEAT SWITCH (DRIVER SIDE)
AR 5 HEATED SEAT SWITCH (PASSENGER SIDE)
~CAC> 1 IONIZER
=~MHD 16} 5 HEATED SEAT SWITCH (DRIVER SIDE)
G
=MH> 5 5  |HEATED SEAT SWITCH (PASSENGER SIDE)
>—ON> 95  |AVCONTROL UNIT

PG-84

JCMWM6392G

2010 G37 Convertible



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to

> 80  |AVCONTROLUNIT

WS> @ 2 CLIMATE CONTROLLED SEAT RELAY

~(AC> {o7} 1 |GAS SENSOR

¢ [2_||_0| F44 2 COMPRESSOR
~ON> E 3 TEL ADAPTER UNIT
E 6 AUTO ANTI-DAZZLING INSIDE MIRROR
2009/11/10 JCMWMG393G
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 4 -
IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 4

A With AT
M : With MT
FUSE BLOCK
Z 10A (J/B)
-
12C
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
r— 21 COMBINATION METER
1 BACK-UP LAMP RELAY
M
3 BACK-UP LAMP RELAY
30} F56 1 BACK-UP LAMP SWITCH
2009/02/27
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 44 -
IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 44

IPDM E/R

(INTELLIGENT
10A | POWER
DISTRIBUTION
MODULE
ENGINE ROOM)
w5 &) (D
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
10 F102 53 ECM
F121 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 1
@ — F122 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 2
[ F123 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 3
o— F124 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 4
[ Sy F125 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 5
F126 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 6
41 123 BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
Il
E106

2009/11/10 JCMWM6401G
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

ammso | oN ] i) - 7 67
[uoneayoadg] swep [eusis _ 000 | euos = o - - =
M 6 - A ]
M 3 B 51 o7
\m» 9|4 y B A - 58 Sy
EE] < - 5) [0
\elely [GRETH I - as T
/_.K._\ Al £ - Bl 23
- it qans | ¢ - ™ 7
IYal T - 5 [
8380HY[  edA 10308uU0D)] PR Mo | oN — E] 50
/00 | jeunua - ] 8¢
IM OL M|  owen 0 — — =
14| on Joweuuog = ™ 9%
- ] Gt
- A Ve
- 5/1 25 . - ] te
= m TS H - BE] zt
- A 05 - il 1€
- /0 6 = o 08
- o1 87 8ZHS-854-840CVVS|__ edAL Joyoeuuog - o1 [
— /M L M OL Fuim| swen 0 — o 8
- q13Hs | ov - o8 81
= o ey 14 “ON 40308UU0Y) - A L
- 5] v - ™ o1
- ] v - d G
- 5 [ d [ - '5) [
- X 68 il 56 - 3 £
B M 3 @13HS |86 B 5] 2
- g It ] 76 - N I
- 0 [ X 56 - M 01
- as £t il 6 - 5 3
- M zt HO £6 - 51 T
- d It a 76 - BE] [
- ] [ B 16 - B [
- il [ M 06 - Wa 2
- ] [ M 68 - BE] T
- '5) 53 o 58 - '5) T
- A 3 x [x] o | oN
— = o = % [uoneoyoadg] swep [eusis 000 |eunor
B x £C BE] Gg
- 5 [ il [z
- ] [H A €8
B 0 [ 5 Z8
- d 61 d [0
A z - o1 81 M 08
M 9 B M ] 5 [ ﬁ
5 C - X 91 ) 69
] ¥ - Y <1 u 89 YINL-91SO-MJ0BHL] _edAL Jo300uuog
o : - <L 2 ] 8 3uIM 0L uim|  ewen ojoeuuog
5] [ - 7 £ o1 99
B T - ] Z1 ] 65 9013] __oN Jojoeuuo)

¥¥ '°N 3SN4 AddNS Y4IMOd NOILINOI

JCMWM6403G

2010 G37 Convertible

PG-96

: 2009 Novemver

Revision



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

MS HOOd ¥3ONISSvd o4 LA - d
€/4 NOI M 24 - d

MS 107S A as - )
HOSN3S ¥OOINN HO0d ¥d H9 611 - RE]
2 MS dWV dOLS k] 811 [L/W YHM] - <)

| MS dWV1dOLS S 9)1 [L/V YUM] - o

MS ¥OO0THILNI HOLNTO o 141 - d
HOSN3S vOILdO 9 €1l - o1
YNIT TVYRIIS HOSNIS NIvY L] [ - M
(wonsayoods] swen s rd e - E)
- 01

- A

- yg

- g

SH

HN-D40vHL

adA] 40308UU00

(3INAOW TOHYLNOD AQO8) WOg

awey )

=S| || o|a|z|S|=|2]-|=]|-|> 5]~

EZIN| "ON 40308Uu0) -
- S 001 -
- A 66 -
- a13HS | 86 -
- d L6 -
- ud 56 -
— al ¥6 -
= 9 £6 =
= ] 26 - He
- M 16 - ug
- 9 06 - P
LNOO AV13d 43990430 MOGNIM ¥V3d - as 68 - B
MS 4000 "3IANA — ] 88 — o
MS MOIHO NYYM JUNSSTyd FHIL - A L8 = 08
¥ LNdLNO MS 1800 - B 98 2\ 40
[uoneoyoadg] swep [eusis
£ LNdLNO MS IBWOD - o8 58 J0j0] | [eulia L
2 LNdLNO MS 1800 - i [
| LNdLNO MS I8WOO - M £8
S LNdLNO MS 180D - A 28
dWY1 HOLYOIANI ALIMNO3S - ] 18
d/N 14IHS - as 08
WIWOO Y3AIF03Y 3UNSSIdd Ml - B [
A1ddNS Y3IMOd HOSN3S / ¥3AI303 - M 69 ﬁ
AND HOSN3S / ¥3AI303Y - o 89
ANI MO0 — 9 L9 YNL-91SO-MWOBHL]  @dA| J0308uu0))]
Y3IMOd 111 MS NOLLINDI NOLLNE-HSNd - A 99 T4 0L Jum]  sweN or0sutog
IWNOD N/ LHY B MS M/d - ] 65
MS T130NVO ¥3N3dO AIT YNNYL - 1 6% o ON 10300UU0D

¥¥ '°N 3SN4 AddNS Y4IMOd NOILINOI

JCMWM6405G

2010 G37 Convertible

PG-98

2009 Novemver

ision

Rev



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 45 -

IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 45

IPDM E/R
([NTELIE;GENT

POWE

10A | DISTRIBUTION
45

ENGINE ROOM)

(&)

INFOID:0000000005628802

Connector No.

Terminal No.

Connect to

E41

28

ABS ACTUATOR AND ELECTRIC UNIT
(CONTROL UNIT)

STEERING ANGLE SENSOR

46 M37
:

YAW RATE / SIDE G SENSOR

g

POWER STEERING CONTROL UNIT

2009/11/10
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
F u Se INFOID:0000000005628803
* If fuse is blown, be sure to eliminate cause of malfunction before

installing new fuse.
» Use fuse of specified rating. Never use fuse of more than specified

rating.
« Do not partially install fuse; always insert it into fuse holder prop- o O O o

erly.
* Remove fuse for “ELECTRICAL PARTS (BAT)" if vehicle is not

used for a long period of time.

OK Blown

FUS|b|e Llnk INFOID:0000000005628804

A melted fusible link can be detected either by visual inspection or by
feeling with finger tip. If its condition is questionable, use circuit
tester or test lamp.

1 : Fusible link

CAUTION:

« If fusible link should melt, it is possible that critical circuit
(power supply or large current carrying circuit) is shorted. In
such a case, carefully check and eliminate cause of malfunc-

5
» Never wrap outside of fusible link with vinyl tape. Important: O —" osiss

Never let fusible link touch any other wiring harness, vinyl or
rubber parts.

CI rC u It B reaker INFOID:0000000005628805

The PTC thermistor generates heat in response to current flow. The
temperature (and resistance) of the thermistor element varies with
current flow. Excessive current flow will cause the element's temper-
ature to rise. When the temperature reaches a specified level, the
electrical resistance will rise sharply to control the circuit current. {[ j}
Reduced current flow will cause the element to cool. Resistance falls

accordingly and normal circuit current flow is allowed to resume.

Circuit breaker

SEL109W
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< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

HARNESS LAYOUT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

HARNESS LAYOUT
How To Read Harness Layout

: Connector model

: Cavity

: Male (M) and female (F) terminals
: Connector color

: Special type

a b W N P

CONNECTOR SYMBOL

INFOID:0000000005628806

PIT70

JPMIA0113GB

Main symbols of connector (in Harness Layout) are indicated in the below.

Revision: 2009 Novemver

Water proof type Standard type
Connector type
Male Female Male Female
Connector symbol @ @ @ @
Ground terminal etc. — CO?
JPMIAOL14GB
PG-103 2010 G37 Convertible




[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Outline

INFOID:0000000005628807

\b ssauley wool sulbuy
—— (100p opis Jobusssed) ssauley JooQd
'\\

ssausey dwe| wooy
ssauley g 'oN Apog

£¢/20/6002

aNITLNO

JCMIM0712GB

PG-104 2010 G37 Convertible
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

M al n H a.rn eSS INFOID:0000000005628808

INSTRUMENT PANEL

*3 : With automatic drive positioner
*4 : Without automatic drive positioner

*1: With NAVI
*2 : Without NAVI

Without NAVI

MAIN HARNESS /
Instrument Panel

2009/11/10

JCMIM1123GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

FLOOR CONSOLE

With M/T

With A/T

Floor Console

2009/11/10

JCMIM1124GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Engine Room Harness

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

ENGINE ROOM HARNESS /

Engine Compartment

2009/11/10

JCMIM1125GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

{.
S\

)\
E109)or E114

I

&

Passenger Compartment

2009/02/27

JCMIM0715GB
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[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
Engine Control Harness

INFOID:0000000005628810

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

1/ UIM: ¥
1/V UM L

1¢/20/600¢

wswpuedwo) suibug
/ SSANHVH TOHLNOD INION3

JCMIM0716GB

PG-109 2010 G37 Convertible
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

Passenger Compartment

2009/02/27

JCMIM0717GB
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[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Body Harness

INFOID:0000000005628811

(58
9

g
@
d

£5

0k/11/600C

SSANYVH AQO4

JCMIM1126GB

PG-111 2010 G37 Convertible
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

BOdy NO. 2 Harness INFOID:0000000005628812

BODY No. 2 HARNESS

2009/11/10

JCMIM1127GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Room Lamp Harness

ROOM LAMP HARNESS

2009/02/27

JCMIM0720GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Door Harness (Driver Side Door)

=L jo-
o

'S)‘:‘
- —

D12

[t]
a

DOOR HARNESS (DRIVER SIDE DOOR)

2009/02/27

JCMIM0721GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Door Harness (Passenger Side Door)

D44

DOOR HARNESS (PASSENGER SIDE DOOR)

2009/02/27

JCMIM0722GB
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HARNESS CONNECTOR

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
HARNESS CONNECTOR
DeSC ri pti 0 n INFOID:0000000005628816

HARNESS CONNECTOR (TAB-LOCKING TYPE)

» The tab-locking type connectors help prevent accidental looseness or disconnection.

» The tab-locking type connectors are disconnected by pushing or lifting the locking tab(s). Refer to the figure
below.

CAUTION:

Never pull the harness or wires when disconnecting the connector.

[Example]

Connector housing
< /

Packing
(Water-proof type)

énnector housing

LIFT

‘ PUSH

R
(2

h\
e

(For combination meter) (For relay)

SEL769DA

HARNESS CONNECTOR (SLIDE-LOCKING TYPE)

* A new style slide-locking type connector is used on certain systems and components, especially those
related to OBD.

» The slide-locking type connectors help prevent incomplete locking and accidental looseness or disconnec-
tion.

« The slide-locking type connectors are disconnected by pushing or pulling the slider. Refer to the figure
below.

Revision: 2009 Novemver PG-116 2010 G37 Convertible



HARNESS CONNECTOR
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

CAUTION:
* Never pull the harness or wires when disconnecting the connector.
« Be careful not to damage the connector support bracket when disconnecting the connector.

[Example]

Waterproof type

@ Firmly grasp shell of () Push slider until (@ Disconnect harness
connector housing connector pops or connector.
at A. snaps apart.

Non-waterproof type

@ Firmly grasp shell of (@) Pull back on the (® Disconnect harness
connector housing slider while pulling connector.
at A. apart male and

famale halves of
connector.

SEL769V

HARNESS CONNECTOR (LEVER LOCKING TYPE)

 Lever locking type harness connectors are used on certain control units and control modules such as ECM,
ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit), etc.

¢ Lever locking type harness connectors are also used on super multiple junction (SMJ) connectors.

¢ Always confirm the lever is fully locked in place by moving the lever as far as it will go to ensure full connec-
tion.

CAUTION:
PG

Revision: 2009 Novemver PG-117 2010 G37 Convertible



< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

HARNESS CONNECTOR
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Always confirm the lever is fully released (loosened) before attempting to disconnect or connect these
connectors to avoid damage to the connector housing or terminals.

LKIA0670E

1. Control unit with single lever
A. Fasten
B. Loosen
C. Lever

Revision: 2009 Novemver

Control unit with dual levers

A. Levers
B. Fasten
C. Loosen

PG-118

3.

SMJ connector
A. Lever

B. Fasten

C. Loosen

2010 G37 Convertible



STANDARDIZED RELAY

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
STANDARDIZED RELAY
D eS C ri pti 0 n INFOID:0000000005628817

NORMAL OPEN, NORMAL CLOSED AND MIXED TYPE RELAYS
Relays can mainly be divided into three types: normal open, normal closed and mixed type relays.

NORMAL OPEN RELAY NORMAL CLOSED RELAY MIXED TYPE RELAY
Flows. Flows.
— —
Does not
H flow. M-
b 2 5 o y B Does notl::>
o flow. o O
- SIIR ZILR 7TTTY
— — | remm— |
o—| o—
Sw1 BATTERY SW1 BATTERY SW 1 BATTERY
Flows. Does not
Does not
flow. C> flow. c:> e
L _ o o
o
Flows.
- u ' u 6 6 6 \. "
= 4 4 — \
SW 1 BATTERY SW 1 BATTERY SW 1 BATTERY
SEL881H
TYPE OF STANDARDIZED RELAYS
AIM v 1 Make 2M s 2 Make
AT v 1 Transfer IMAAB eeeveeeresieenees 1 Make 1 Break
1M 2M
| ¥ M | oM
7oy /on ons
1 1
] ]
\_ ol / voll ol
| |
1T 1M-1B
| | 1B
AN T N
/ () v *‘/
B [ l
\ n !
N
x«\,
| [ ™

SEL882H
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STANDARDIZED RELAY

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Type Outer view Circuit C:::e:::‘rnesgt?:’t;ol Case color
_\_
P
1T % lf BLACK
@5 é [2 i 1]
3
N e
% & b
2M H U BROWN
779 2| [
boo | LT
ﬁ 2 | 399 -
1Me18 H ”] % 5 t GRAY
IL/ : 2\@ ? 2 ]
P 500 A
5o
e -
@ 2]
be £
1M BLUE
o o
é%?/@ fm
I 3
®QV\® 2 ; 1
The arrangement of terminal numbers on the actual relays may differ from those shown above. SEL188W
PG-120 2010 G37 Convertible
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FUSE BLOCK - JUNCTION BOX (J/B)
[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

FUSE BLOCK - JUNCTION BOX (J/B)

Fuse, Connector and Terminal Arrangement

To main harness

To engine room harness

O |24 14| EECIEE
M1
o e e

Iﬂﬂﬂ 6]
AllA||Al[A[lA A AllA]|A|[A[[A

DD
BEGERNNGEEN
Af[A[|A]|A]lA AlfAllA

To body harness

[7F 6 [5F o [ mumm [ [ F [ 1F]

Ignition relay

2009/11/10

Revision: 2009 Novemver

-

|~
A"
Rear window Accessory
defogger relay
relay

Blower relay

To engine room harness

PG-121

INFOID:0000000005628818

JCMWM6409G

2010 G37 Convertible




FUSE, FUSIBLE LINK AND RELAY BOX
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

FUSE, FUSIBLE LINK AND RELAY BOX
Fuse and Fusible Link Arrangement

INFOID:0000000005628819

d L
up

E[o[c[e
a0] 60 a0 10 f

A|A|A|A

N

%

\

Battery (+)

O

Battery terminal with fusible link CET), (E2) . E207). E202)

Horn relay Fuse and fusible link block
0. 31-38:
Fusile link holder

N-O: FUSIBLE LINK

G|H[!I 31[32)33|34

30 | 30 | 50 15110 15
AlA]|A AlA A

1
\\
>Z |

.
o] =T

-
1
: 1
Front o [3e[a]e] [J[K[L][M
3| ! X 15[10[15]10 40|30 50
Al X A|A[A|A AlAlR

Fuse, fusible link and relay box

2009/11/10 JCMWM6410G
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE
ROOM)

Fuse, Connector and Terminal Arrangement

4
A

NEERA
B2 |S |8
NERE
S &R

Starter control relay

o Y o
10A
10A
10A
10A
—/
15A ——
10A 82|80
108 O o 81|79
10A ——
10A C 771 [&7]
L LA g T8
[76] [e6]
10A 175 [6s]
[74] [64]
7] [&
72| |62}
L, 71] |61
G— = =
70| [60
% |36 S 69] [50]
37|85
—« 58152
134] |24} 57|51
133] [23] 56|50
% % 55|49
30| [20] 54|48
] [
28] 18]
127] [17}
126] [16]
125] 15
14| 8
13| 7
2|6
1|5
10| 4
9|3
——
ll—b
49] 10A
> ol
8]
— CaB
[87]e4]
[86]es]
To engine room harness
2009/02/27

JCMWA4347Gt
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PRECAUTIONS
< PRECAUTION > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

PRECAUTION
PRECAUTIONS

Precaution for Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) "AIR BAG" and "SEAT BELT
PRE-TENSIONER"

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”, used along
with a front seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger for certain
types of collision. This system includes seat belt switch inputs and dual stage front air bag modules. The SRS
system uses the seat belt switches to determine the front air bag deployment, and may only deploy one front
air bag, depending on the severity of a collision and whether the front occupants are belted or unbelted.
Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the “SRS AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT” of this
Service Manual.

WARNING:

» To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death in
the event of a collision which would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be performed by
an authorized NISSAN/INFINITI dealer.

* Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to personal
injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and Air Bag
Module, see the “SRS AIR BAG".

» Do not use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this
Service Manual. SRS wiring harnesses can be identified by yellow and/or orange harnesses or har-
ness connectors.

PRECAUTIONS WHEN USING POWER TOOLS (AIR OR ELECTRIC) AND HAMMERS

WARNING:

* When working near the Air Bag Diagnosis Sensor Unit or other Air Bag System sensors with the
ignition ON or engine running, DO NOT use air or electric power tools or strike near the sensor(s)
with a hammer. Heavy vibration could activate the sensor(s) and deploy the air bag(s), possibly
causing serious injury.

* When using air or electric power tools or hammers, always switch the ignition OFF, disconnect the
battery, and wait at least 3 minutes before performing any service.

Precaution for Battery Service

Before disconnecting the battery, lower both the driver and passenger windows. This will prevent any interfer-
ence between the window edge and the vehicle when the door is opened/closed. During normal operation, the
window slightly raises and lowers automatically to prevent any window to vehicle interference. The automatic
window function will not work with the battery disconnected.

Service Procedure Precautions for Models with a Pop-up Roll Bar

WARNING:

» Risk of passenger injury or death may increase if the pop-up roll bar does not deploy during a roll
over collision. In order to reduce the chance of an incident where the pop-up roll bar is inoperative,
all maintenance must be performed by a NISSAN or INFINITI dealer.

» Before removing and installing the pop-up roll bar component parts and harness, always turn the
ignition switch OFF, disconnect the battery negative terminal, and wait for 3 minutes or more. (The
purpose of this operation is to discharge electricity that is accumulated in the auxiliary power supply
circuit in the air bag diagnosis sensor unit.)

* When repairing, removing, and installing a pop-up roll bar, always refer to SRS AIR BAG and SRS
AIR BAG CONTROL warnings in the Service Manual.
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PRECAUTIONS
< PRECAUTION > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Precaution for Procedure without Cowl Top Cover

INFOID:0000000005628824

When performing the procedure after removing cowl top cover, cover
the lower end of windshield with urethane, etc.

P11B3706J
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PREPARATION
< PREPARATION > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

PREPARATION
PREPARATION

Special Service Tools

Tool number
(Kent-Moore No.) Description
Tool name

(3-48087)

Battery Service Center Tests battery.

For operating instructions, refer to Technical
Service Bulletin and Battery Service Center
User Guide.

WKIA5280E
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BATTERY

< REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION
BATTERY
EXpIOded VIeW INFOID:0000000005628826
1 : Battery fix frame
2 : Battery fix frame mounting nuts
3 : Battery terminal (-)
4  : Battery terminal (+) ©
i\ 2
fee)
/)| IA
N
Removal and InSta”at'on INFOID:0000000005628827
REMOVAL

1. Remove battery cover.

2. Remove cowl top cover (RH). Refer to EXT-21, "Exploded View".

3. Remove cover of battery positive terminal.

4. Loosen battery terminal nuts (1), and disconnect both battery <Z 77
cables from battery terminals. €
CAUTION:

When disconnecting, disconnect the battery cable from the
negative terminal first.

5. Remove battery fix frame mounting nuts (2) and battery fix
frame (3).

fei€

6. Remove battery. g f,_"t}(a)\f%)ﬁ
A |

T JPMIA0489ZZ
INSTALLATION
Install in the reverse order of removal.
CAUTION:
When connecting, connect the battery cable to the positive terminal first.

PG
Battery fix frame mounting nut -

(@] 3.9 N'm (0.40 kg-m, 35 in-Ib)
Battery terminal nut
'@ 5.4 N-m (0.55 kg-m, 48 in-Ib)

Reset electronic systems as necessary. Refer to GI-52, "ADDITIONAL SERVICE WHEN REMOVING BAT-
TERY NEGATIVE TERMINAL : Required Procedure After Battery Disconnection".
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< REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION >

BATTERY TERMINAL WITH FUSIBLE LINK

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

BATTERY TERMINAL WITH FUSIBLE LINK
Exploded View

: Harness mounting nut
: Fusible link holder mounting nut
: Harness connector

A W N B

: Battery terminal with fusible link

Removal and Installation

REMOVAL

1. Remove battery cover.

2. Disconnect the battery cable from the negative terminal.

3. Remove cover of battery positive terminal.

4. Remove harness mounting nuts (1) to disconnect harness con-
nector (2).

5. Remove fusible link holder mounting nut (3) to remove battery

terminal with fusible link (4).

INSTALLATION
Install in the reverse order of removal.

Revision: 2009 Novemver

Harness mounting nut

[@: 13.5 N-m (1.4 kg-m, 10 ft-Ib)
Fusible link holder mounting nut

[@: 13.5 N-m (1.4 kg-m, 10 ft-Ib)

PG-128

INFOID:0000000005628828

SEC. 240 @ S0

JPMIA0490ZZ

INFOID:0000000005628829

JPMIA0491ZZ
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SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)
< SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS) [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)
SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)

B atte ry INFOID:0000000005628830
Type 110D26L
20 hour rate capacity [V — ARh] 12 - 75
Cold cranking current (For reference value) [A] 720
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